APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY FOR
ANGELES LINK PHASE 2 A.24-12-011
DATA REQUEST UCAN-SCG-DR02
Date Requested: June 20, 2025, Submitted: July 7, 2025
__________________________________________________________________________
1
Note: The Phase 1 demand study states that SoCalGas interviewed and received input from multiple
organizations and individuals. Specifically, the Angeles Link Phase 1 Demand Study (Dec 2024) makes
the following statements:
• “We gratefully acknowledge the peer review and guidance provided by [various entities],
including but not limited to [the listed entities].”
•  “We gratefully acknowledge the organizations who participated in this study as interviewees,
including but not limited to [the listed entities].”
QUESTION 2-1: Provide all documentation of the “peer review and guidance” that SoCalGas received
related to the demand study including but not limited to transcripts, recordings, files, calculations,
SoCalGas notes, and all other SoCalGas documentation of the communications.
RESPONSE 2-1:
SoCalGas objects to this request on the grounds it is overly broad and unduly burdensome, particularly to
the extent it seeks “all documentation” “related to” the Demand Study, “files” and “all other SoCalGas
documentation of the communications.”  SoCalGas also objects to this request on the grounds it is vague
and ambiguous, particularly with respect to use of the terms “files” and “SoCalGas notes.”  Subject to and
without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows.
Please refer to the attached.
Attachments:
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email01A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email02A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email03A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email04A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email04B_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email05A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email05B_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q01_Email06A_AL_Demand_Study_Prelim_Outputs
APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY FOR
ANGELES LINK PHASE 2 A.24-12-011
DATA REQUEST UCAN-SCG-DR02
Date Requested: June 20, 2025, Submitted: July 7, 2025
__________________________________________________________________________
2
QUESTION 2-2: Provide all documentation of communication or interviews with the “interviewees”
including but not limited to transcripts, recordings, files, calculations, SoCalGas’s notes, and all other
SoCalGas documentation of the communications.
RESPONSE 2-2:
SoCalGas objects to this request on the grounds it is overly broad and unduly burdensome, particularly to
the extent it seeks “all documentation,” “files,” and “all other SoCalGas documentation of the
communications.”  SoCalGas also objects to this request on the grounds it is vague and ambiguous,
particularly with respect to use of the terms “files” and “SoCalGas notes.”  Subject to and without waiving
the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows.
Please refer to the attached.
Attachments:
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_AL Demand Study Interview Tracker
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email01A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email01B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email02A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email03A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email04A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email04B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email05A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email06A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email07A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email08A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email09A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email09B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email10A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email11A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email11B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email12A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email12B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email13A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email13B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email14A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email14B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email15A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email16A_AL_Demand_Study
APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY FOR
ANGELES LINK PHASE 2 A.24-12-011
DATA REQUEST UCAN-SCG-DR02
Date Requested: June 20, 2025, Submitted: July 7, 2025
__________________________________________________________________________
3
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email17A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email17B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email17C_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email18A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email19A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email19B_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email20A_AL_Demand_Study
• ALP2_A24-12-011_DR-UCAN-02_Q02_Email20B_AL_Demand_Study